SCHOOLS: County superintendent is a member of county text-
book commission regardless of fact that he may
have been employed by publisher of school books
prior to his election.

November 17, 1942
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M. Osear L. Carter /j

superintendent ol Schools

Webster County
Marshriela, Missourl

Pear Sir:

We hnave your letter ol November l1l&2th, wiloch reads
us follows:

"l. Can the alirectors of a closed
(destroyeu bullain.) school district
invest their insurance woney in De-
fense Bonds? They have had these
funds in the Bank on time deposit,

but the Benk has quit peying interest,
therefore, they desire Lo buy bonds.
This is & gural bistrict with o di-
rectors.

"2. Can a person representing a book
compuny, selling books ana supplies
to schools, quelily us county Supt.
of schools i electeur

"1 understana that since he'u be Presi-
dent or Chairmen ol the County Textbook
commission, il electea, that he would
not be eligible ii he represented a
book compeany wny time & yrs. previous
to the time oi his elcection or appoint-
ment. 1'll greatly appreclate u copy
of your ruling on this."
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In answer to your rirst question, we enclose here-
with a copy oi an opinion rendered by this olfice on
April 26, 1942, mduressed to Hon. J. i. Garrison, Prose-
cuting Attorney, Warrensburg, Missouri. This opinion
answers your rirst guestion.

In snswer to your second guestion, we submit the
following:

Section 10609, R. S. Mo. 1959, prescribes the quali-
fications for county superintenaent of schools. Said sec-
tion reaus in part as follows:

noF ¥ ¥ guia couuty scnool superin-
tenuent shall be at least twenty-iour
years old, a citizen of the county,
shall have tuught or supervised schools
as his chief work auring at least two
years 0of tue eight years next preceding
his election or appointment; or shall
have spent the two years next preceding
his election or appointment us a regu-
lar student in a state teschers' college
or university, und shall at the time of
his election hold a aiploma from one of
the state teachers colleges or state
university, or sihall nolu a state cer-
tificate, suthorizing hiw to teach in
the public schools of Missouri, or shall
holu a first graae county certirficate
authorizing him to teach in the county
of which he is superintendent; * * *_n»

It will be noted that there is no prohibition against
w person being elected county superintendent of schools who
has theretofore been & salesman or employee of any book com-
pany. S50 lon; as a person possesses the yualifications set
forth in said Section 10609, he is eligible to be elected
to the office of county superintendent of schools.

Section 10656, R. 5. Mo. 1999, which provides for a
county school textbook commission, reads as follows:
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"There is hereby created a county
8chiool textbook commission, which
siell be tae county board of educa=-
tion in all counties in wnich such

a boara exists. In counties where
t.uere is no couniy boara ol edauca-
tion the school textbook commission
shall consist of the county super-
intendent of schools and two teach-
ers, who snall be selected in the
followling manner: One member to be
appointed by the County Court in
cach county snd one member to be ap-
pointed by the state poaru ol suuca-
tion, the eppointments to be maue

in April, 1999, and every two years
therewiter: Provided, that no per-
son shall be appointed to serve on
the sald commission who has been in
tite ewploy, as a traveiing salesman
or otherwlse, in tils state, ol any
publisher of school textbooks with-
in the period of two years prior to
this article. Vacancies on the con-
mission, resulting from ueath, resig-
nation, rewoval Irom the county, als~-
gualiflcation, or otherwise, shall be
filleda as prescrived by law. A ma-
Jority ol the commission shall con-
stitute a uorum for the transaction
of all business of the commission."™

By the latter sectlon the county superintendent is
ex officio u membsr of tlie textboox comumission. The said
section provides [for tae appointment of two teachers to
serve with him as mewbers of sald commission. The proviso
against appointment of persons to serve on sala commission
who have within Uwo years prior thereto been employed by
& publisher of school textbooks applies to the two members
who are appointed, that is, the two teachers. The county
superintendent is nol appointed to the textbook commission
by anyone, unu s0 said proviso relating to appointing cer-
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tain people has no reference to him. He is a member of
said commission by law and no sppointment by anyone is
necessary to meke him a member of the commission.

CUNCLUS ION

It is, therefore, the opinion of this department
that the county superintenaent of schcols is a member of
the county school textbook comwission regaraless of the
fact that he may have been employed by a publisher of
school textbooks prior to his election as county super-
intendent.

Respectfully submitted

HARRY Hd. KaY
Assistant sttorney General

APPROVED:

R0Y MeXITTRICK
Attorney General
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